
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Personnel Committee 
 

Date:  Wednesday 10 September 2014 
 

Time: 7.00 pm or on the rising of the Council and Employee  
Joint Committee whichever is later. 

 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Lynn Pratt 
(Chairman) 

Councillor Lynda Thirzie Smart (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Ken Atack Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Ann Bonner Councillor Mark Cherry 
Councillor Surinder Dhesi Councillor Timothy Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Simon Holland Councillor Melanie Magee 
Councillor G A Reynolds Councillor Barry Wood 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

4. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 

Public Document Pack



 
5. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)    

 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
2 July 2014. 
 
 

6. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

7. Organisational Change Policy  (Pages 5 - 46)    
 
Report of Head of Transformation 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To seek approval of proposals to implement a three way (Cherwell District Council 
(CDC), South Northamptonshire Council (SNC) and Stratford-on-Avon District 
Council (SDC)) organisational change policy and relating procedures in relation to 
all elements of employee change management. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The meeting is recommended: 
   
1.1 To approve the implementation of a three way organisational change policy 

(Appendix 1). 
 
1.2 To note that in the opinion of officers it is expedient to implement the 

proposed policy at Cherwell District Council and South Northamptonshire 
Council, even in the absence of approval from Stratford-on-Avon District 
Council. 

 
 

8. Employment Statistics - 1st Quarter: 1 April 2014 to 30 June 2014  (Pages 47 - 
56)    
 
Report of Head of Transformation 
 
Purpose of report 

 
To detail employment statistics, for information and monitoring purposes and to 
compare the Cherwell District Council (CDC) position against the wider employment 
market.  
 
Recommendations 
 
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of the report. 
 
 
 



 
9. Exclusion of the Public and Press      

 
The following report contains exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraphs of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972.  
 
1 – Information relating to any individual  
 
2 – Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 
 
Members are reminded that whilst the following item has been marked as exempt, it 
is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider it in private or in public. In 
making the decision, members should balance the interests of individuals or the 
Council itself in having access to the information. In considering their discretion 
members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers. 
 
Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
pass the following recommendation: 
 
“That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the ground that, 
if the public and press were present, it would be likely that exempt information 
falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part 1, Paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4 would 
be disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.” 
 
 

10. Employment Statistics - 1st Quarter: 1 April 2014 to 30 June 2014 - exempt 
appendix  (Pages 57 - 60)    
 
 

11. Housing Restructure  (Pages 61 - 82)    
 
Exempt Report of Head of Regeneration and Housing. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Pay Grades April 2014 - March 2015 - For Information 
 
 

 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01295 221591 prior to the start of the 



meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.  
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections 
lesley.farrell@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 221591  
 
 
Sue Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Tuesday 2 September 2014 
 

 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Personnel Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 2 July 2014 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Lynn Pratt (Chairman)  

 
 Councillor Ken Atack 

Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Mark Cherry 
Councillor Melanie Magee 
Councillor G A Reynolds 
Councillor Barry Wood 
 

 
 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Ann Bonner 
Councillor Surinder Dhesi 
Councillor Timothy Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Simon Holland 
 

 
Officers: Kevin Lane, Head of Law and Governance / Monitoring Officer 

Paula Goodwin, Human Resources and Organisational 
Development Manager 
Mandy Targett, HR Business Partner for Resources 
Lesley Farrell, Assistant Democratic and Elections Officer 
Natasha Clark, Team Leader, Democratic and Elections 
 

 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 
 

4 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

5 Urgent Business - LGPS 2014 Discretions Policy  
 
The Chairman reported that she agreed to add one item of urgent business to 
the agenda: Local Government Pension Scheme 2014 Discretions Policy, as 
there was a requirement for the council to have the necessary policies in 
place as soon as possible after 30 June 2014. 
 
The Shared Human Resources and Organisational Development Manager 
presented the report of the Head of Transformation which informed the 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Personnel Committee - 2 July 2014 

  

Committee of the changes following the implementation of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 2014, and requested approval to the 
proposed additional discretions as a result of this change. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1)     That the discretions as detailed in the report (annex to the minutes as 

set out in the Minute Book) be supported and approved. 
 
 

6 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 April 2014 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

7 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

8 Employment Statistics 3rd and 4th Quarter - 1 October 2013 to 31 March 
2014  
 
The Human Resources Business Partner for Resources presented the report 
of the Head of Transformation which detailed employment statistics 3rd and 4th 
Quarter 1 October 2013 to 31 March 2014 by Directorate, for information and 
monitoring purposes and compared the Cherwell District Council position 
against the wider employment market.  
 
The statistics from the 3rd quarter had been included as they were not 
available for the meeting of the committee in January 2014. 
 
The Human Resources Business Partner for Resources reported that South 
Northamptonshire Council’s equivalent committee had requested data from 
neighbouring councils and shared services be included in the report for 
comparison and this data comparison would be included in future reports. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1)     That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

9 Exclusion of the Public and Press  
 
Resolved 
 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
ground that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that 
exempt information falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part 1, 
Paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4 would be disclosed to them, and that in all the 

Page 2



Personnel Committee - 2 July 2014 

  

circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
 
 

10 Employment Statistics 3rd and 4th Quarter - 1 October 2013 to 31 March 
2014 - Exempt Appendix  
 
The Committee considered the exempt appendix to the report of the Head of 
Transformation which detailed employment statistics 3rd and 4th Quarter 1 
October 2013 to 31 March 2014. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1)     That the exempt annex be noted. 
 
 

11 Proposal for a Joint Legal Service with Cherwell District Council and 
Stratford-On-Avon District Council  
 
The Head of Law and Governance submitted an exempt report which outlined 
the proposal for a three way Joint Legal Service between Cherwell District 
Council (CDC), South Northamptonshire Council (SNC) and Stratford on Avon 
District Council (SDC). The proposal was part of the wider transformation 
programme across the three Councils. 
 
It was proposed that, if approved, the Joint Legal Service would commence 
on 1 October 2014.  The commencement of the Joint Legal Service was 
highly dependant on the ICT being live and would possibly be delayed if not in 
place at that time. 
 
The Head of Law and Governance informed the Committee that  South 
Northamptonshire Council’s Appointments and Personnel Committee had 
raised concerns that the proposed new posts would be on fixed term contracts 
as there may be difficulties in recruiting and had agreed  that they should be 
permanent posts.  
 
In considering the comments of the SNC Appointments and Personnel 
Committee, the Committee noted the reasoning in the business case for the 
posts being fixed term and agreed that recruitment should be undertaken for 
fixed term posts but if this proves unsuccessful, the posts should be recruited 
to on a permanent basis.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the responses to the consultation process with the affected staff 

and trade union representatives be noted. 
 
(2) That it be noted that the business case was approved by Executive on 

23 June 2014. 
 
(3) That the staffing aspects of the business case to share a joint Legal 

Service between, Cherwell District Council (CDC) South 
Northamptonshire (SNC) Council and Stratford-On-Avon District 

Page 3



Personnel Committee - 2 July 2014 

  

Council (SDC) be approved, subject to similar consideration and 
approval by the respective decision making bodies of SNC and SDC. 

 
(4) That authority be delegated to the Head of Law and Governance in 

consultation with the Head of Transformation to recruit to the proposed 
new posts on a permanent basis should recruitment on a fixed term 
basis prove to be unsuccessful. 

 
 

12 Business Support Unit  
 
The Head of Law and Governance presented a report of the Director of 
Resources which sought consideration of a proposal to create a business 
support unit in order to be able to maximise income streams at Cherwell 
District Council and South Northamptonshire Councils. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1)    That the creation of three new posts for a Business Support Unit, initially 

covering and Cherwell District Council and South Northamptonshire 
Council be supported. 

 
(2) That it be noted the new posts would be augmented by the transfer of 

some current staff into the unit to provide dedicated and co-ordinated 
resources to enable the authorities to maximise income streams but that 
any transfers regarding current members of staff would be subject to a 
separate consultation exercise. 

 
(3) That authority be delegated to the Director of Resources to finalise and 

implement all aspects of the Business Support Unit to enable it to be 
implemented as soon as possible.  

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.30 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Page 4



Cherwell District Council 
  

Personnel Committee 
 

10 September 2014 
 

Organisational Change Policy 

 
Report of Head of Transformation 

 
 

This report is public 
 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To seek approval of proposals to implement a three way (Cherwell District Council 
(CDC), South Northamptonshire Council (SNC) and Stratford-on-Avon District 
Council (SDC)) organisational change policy and relating procedures in relation to 
all elements of employee change management. 

 
 

1.0 Recommendations 
            
 The meeting is recommended: 
   
1.1 To approve the implementation of a three way organisational change policy 

(Appendix 1). 
 
1.2 To note that in the opinion of officers it is expedient to implement the proposed 

policy at Cherwell District Council and South Northamptonshire Council, even in the 
absence of approval from Stratford-on-Avon District Council. 
 

 

2.0 Introduction 
 
2.1 The Organisational Change Policy is used to provide guidance for managers and 

employees on how to establish fair, robust and transparent principles and 
processes to follow so that the Council’s interests are protected and staff are 
treated fairly, in relation to restructuring, redeployment, redundancy and 
outsourcing. 

 
 

3.0 Report Details 
 
Proposals for Change 

 
3.1      The proposed policy is attached in appendix 1. 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



3.2     The original version of the Organisational Policy was approved in December 2012. 
However since then it has been realised that it requires amendment to reflect 
accurately its application to include three way shared working. 

 
3.3   The proposed policy has been subject to consultation with affected staff and 

recognised trade unions at all Councils. 
 
3.4     The policy will be adopted and used by all three Councils, to ensure when change is 

necessary we follow fair, robust, and transparent principles. 
 
3.5   The new policy offers clarity around how to match old and new roles, and where 

assimilation is used we move away from a minimum of 50% to a 75% match, except 
where a task within the essential criteria is deemed to be mandatory from day one, 
and will therefore sit outside of the 75% match. (e.g. travel between sites, 
qualifications) 

  
 

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 
 

The proposed policy meets the needs of a council engaged in shared working 
arrangements, ensuring we retain engaged employees with the right skills who are 

dedicated
[...]

 
Part C 

To be completed by Human Resources/Finance 
 

Redundancy costs  
 

Retirement costs  
 

Overall financial effect  
(cost/efficiency)  

NAME: Please print  

SIGNATURE:  

DATE:  

Page 28



Page 29



 

Page 30



 

 
REDEPLOYMENT PROCEDURE 

 
 

 

INTRODUCTION 

 

This procedure should be read in conjunction with the Organisational Policy and the 
suite of related Procedures. 

 

This procedure sets out the process to be followed when staffs are unable to 
continue in their current post for reasons of redundancy. 
 
REDEPLOYMENT  
 

 Where employees who are “at risk” are not placed in new posts as part of a 
ring-fenced recruitment or assimilation process, or where their post has 
ceased to exist and there are no alternatives, attempts will be made to 
redeploy an employee to a suitable alternative post within the employing 
authority.  

 
Councils are committed to: 
 
� Salary protection for two years for the salaries of employees who are 

redeployed into roles where the grade for the new role is less than the 
redundant role. 

 
� Providing appropriate and effective retraining for employees selected for 

redundancy to facilitate their redeployment, and minimise as much as 
possible further impact on the employee. 

 

 
THE REDEPLOYMENT REGISTER 
 

As soon as an employee is informed by HR that there are no available posts 
for the employee either because the post is being made redundant or the 
restructure has not left any suitable alternative employment, and the 
employee remains “at risk”, then the employee will, at this time, be served 
with notice of redundancy.  

 
As part of the councils’ commitment to keeping compulsory redundancies to a 
minimum, the employee will at the same time be placed on the Redeployment 
Register for the duration of their notice period.  

Page 31



 

 HR will write to the employee to notify them of the process to be followed, and 
arrange a meeting between themselves and the employee.  

 
 The meet
[...]
   
 

 The outcome of the appeal will be communicated in writing to the employee 
within 5 working days from the appeal hearing. 

 
 
 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Personnel Committee  
 

10 September 2014 
 

Employment Statistics 

1st Quarter: 1 April 2014 to 30 June 2014 

 
Report of Head of Transformation 

 
This report is public  

Appendix 3 to this report is exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A of Local Government Act 1972 

 
 

 Purpose of report 
 
To detail employment statistics, for information and monitoring purposes and to 
compare the Cherwell District Council (CDC) position against the wider employment 
market.  

 
 

1.0 Recommendations 
 
 The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of the report. 

 
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 The median voluntary resignation rate in the UK was 9.9% in 2013, according to 
XpertHR findings. The median falls at the exact midpoint in the range of resignation 
rates, thereby reducing the impact of exceptionally high or low figures in the overall 
calculation. 

 
2.2 Another way of interpreting the data is that an average of one employee in 12 

(12.5%) resigned from their job in the UK during the 2013 calendar year. 
 
2.3 Benchmarking indicators for labour turnover have been published, where possible, 

by XpertHR for 2014. Table 1 captures these with comparison against the figures 
for both 2012 and 2013 at a national level. 
 
Table 1 

 2012 2013 2014 

All Leavers Private 18% 19.1% 23.2% 

Voluntary Leavers Private 6.7% 12.2% 14.2% 

All Leavers Public 13% 13.9% 11.4% 

Voluntary Leavers Public 11% 8.1% n/a* 

Agenda Item 8

Page 47



*unfortunately the survey sample size was not sufficient to accurately indicate an average 
percentage of voluntary leavers within the public sector.  

 
2.4 Total labour turnover is a "crude wastage" rate and does not distinguish the reasons 

why individuals leave an organisation. It covers all types of employee departures 
including voluntary resignations, redundancies, dismissals and retirements. It is 
calculated by taking the total number of leavers in a specified period and expressing 
the number as a percentage of the number of people employed during that period. 

 
2.5 The labour turnover has again increased within the private sector. XpertHR have 

indicated this could reflect the higher levels of confidence among employees in 
private sector organisations to seek new job opportunities. The private sector being 
quicker overall to recover from the difficult economic conditions following the 
recession that started in 2008. 
 

2.6 Within the public sector employers rates have reduced with a 2.5% decrease in all 
leavers.   
 

2.7 Staff turnover at CDC for the first quarter of the year (1 April 2014 through to 30 
June 2014) for all leavers was 2.46%, whilst the voluntary leaver* rate was 1.79%. 
A continuation of this rate throughout the remainder of the year would result in an 
annual labour turnover lower than the national average.   
 
* excludes early retirements, redundancies, ill-health dismissals and retirements, other 
dismissals and TUPE transfers. 

 
2.8 The labour turnover rates for permanent and fixed term staff for 1 April 2014 to 30 

June 2014 in comparison to 2013 / 2014 are illustrated in Graph 1.  
 
 Graph 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 48



3.0 Report Details 
 

3.1 Table 2 illustrates the staffing changes for the whole organisation for the period 1 
April 2014 to 30 June 2014 in comparison to the previous financial year.   

 
 

Table 2 1 April 2013 to 31 March 2014 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015 

 

Q1 

Apr to 
June 

Q2 

July to 
Sept 

Q3 

Oct to 
Dec 

Q4 

Jan to 
March  

Full 
Year 
Total 
2013 / 
2014 

Q1 

Apr to 
June 

Q2 

July to 
Sept 

Q3 

Oct to 
Dec 

Q4 

Jan to 
March  

Full 
Year 
Total 
2014 / 
2015 

Permanent / Fixed Term Employees  

New 
starters (A) 

6 10 10 8 34 5    5
[...]

m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



P
a

g
e
 6

0

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



Agenda Item 11

Page 61

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 67

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



P
a
g
e
 7

7

B
y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 1
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h

e
d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a

l G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7

2
.

D
o
c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



P
a

g
e
 7

8

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



P
a
g
e
 7

9

B
y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 1
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h

e
d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a

l G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7

2
.

D
o
c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



P
a

g
e
 8

0

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



P
a
g
e
 8

1

B
y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 1
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h

e
d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a

l G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7

2
.

D
o
c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



P
a

g
e
 8

2

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



A
g
e

n
d
a

 A
n
n
e

x

P
a
g
e
 8

3



P
a
g
e
 8

4

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	7 Organisational Change Policy
	Appendix 1

	8 Employment Statistics - 1st Quarter: 1 April 2014 to 30 June 2014
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	10 Employment Statistics - 1st Quarter: 1 April 2014 to 30 June 2014 - exempt appendix
	11 Housing Restructure
	Appendix A - Exempt
	Appendix B - exempt
	Appendix C - exempt
	Appendix D - exempt

	Pay Grades April 2014 - March 2015 - For Information



Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Personnel Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 10 September 2014 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Lynn Pratt (Chairman)  

Councillor Lynda Thirzie Smart (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Ann Bonner 
Councillor Mark Cherry 
Councillor Surinder Dhesi 
Councillor Timothy Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Melanie Magee 
Councillor G A Reynolds 
Councillor Barry Wood 

  
  
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Simon Holland 
 

 
Officers: Jo Pitman, Head of Transformation 

Paula Goodwin, Human Resources and Organisational 
Development Manager 
Angela Chisholm, Human Resources Business Partner - 
Development and Bicester 
Claire Cox, HR Business Partner for Community Services 
Chris Stratford, Head of Regeneration and Housing 
Natasha Clark, Team Leader, Democratic and Elections 
Lesley Farrell, Assistant Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
 

13 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 
 

14 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

15 Urgent Business  
 
There were not items of Urgent Business. 
 
 



Personnel Committee - 10 September 2014 

  

 
 

16 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2014 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

17 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

18 Organisational Change Policy  
 
The Head of Transformation submitted a report which sought approval of 
proposals to implement a three way (Cherwell District Council (CDC), South 
Northamptonshire Council (SNC) and Stratford-on-Avon District Council 
(SDC)) Organisational Change Policy and relating procedures in relation to all 
elements of employee change management. 
 
In introducing the report, the Human Resources and Organisational 
Development Manager explained that Stratford-on-Avon District Council had 
not agreed to the original proposal of 2 years pay protection within the drafted 
policy. Therefore a new proposal was put forward that meant SDC would be 
retaining its existing policy, as would SNC and CDC which was currently 2 
years. As a result it was proposed that the policy wording should be amended 
to reflect this. The agreed wording being ‘Salary protection, in line with the 
pay protection policy for the appropriate Council, will be in place for the 
salaries of employees who are redeployed into roles where the grade for the 
new role is less than the redundant role’. 
 
The Committee was advised that the policy did cover members of the Joint 
Management Team. The process for redeployment and dismissals was 
different although was already recorded as part of the Council’s Constitution. 
There would however be a Guidance Note produced to ensure further clarity.   
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, subject to an amendment to the pay protection section to reflect 

that salary protection would be in line with the existing pay protection 
policy for each council, the implementation of a three way 
Organisational Change Policy be approved. 
 

(2) That authority be delegated to the Head of Transformation, in 
consultation with the Chairman, to finalise the Organisational Change 
Policy prior to implementation. 

 
(3) That it be noted that in the opinion of officers it was expedient to 

implement the proposed policy at Cherwell District Council and South 
Northamptonshire Council, even in the absence of approval from 
Stratford-on-Avon District Council. 

 



Personnel Committee - 10 September 2014 

  

19 Employment Statistics - 1st Quarter: 1 April 2014 to 30 June 2014  
 
The Head of Transformation submitted a report which detailed employment 
statistics for the first quarter of the financial year (1 April 2014 to 30 June 
2014) for information and monitoring purposes and compared the Cherwell 
District Council (CDC) position against the wider employment market. 
 
The Committee commented on the high number of vacancies, especially in 
Development, and noted the detailed information included in the exempt 
appendix.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1)  That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

20 Exclusion of the Public and Press  
 
Resolved 
 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
ground that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that 
exempt information falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part 1, 
Paragraphs 1 and 2 would be disclosed to them, and that in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
 
 

21 Employment Statistics - 1st Quarter: 1 April 2014 to 30 June 2014 - 
exempt appendix  
 
The committee considered the exempt appendix to the report of the Head of 
Transformation which detailed employment statistics for the first quarter of the 
financial year (1 April 2014 to 30 June 2014). 
 
Resolved 
 
(1)  That the exempt annex be noted. 
 
 

22 Housing Restructure  
 
The Head of Regeneration and Housing submitted an exempt report on the 
Restructure of the Regeneration and Housing Development Team (previously 
Delivery Team) and advised of the proposed structural changes to the 
Regeneration and Housing Delivery Team. 
 
Some Executive members of the Committee raised concern that they were 
not aware of the report. The Head of Regeneration and Housing clarified that 
both the Lead Member for Housing and Lead Member for Regeneration and 
Estates had been fully briefed and informed throughout. It was further clarified 



Personnel Committee - 10 September 2014 

  

that the decision had not been taken to Executive as the decision, as a 
personnel matter, was outside their scope and remit.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the proposed revised structure of the team and the change to the 

title and description of the team now to be known as the Housing 
Regeneration and Development Team be noted. 

 
(2) That, subject to the Director of Resources, in consultation with the 

Lead Member for Financial Management, being satisfied that existing 
budgets within Regeneration and Housing had been clearly identified 
and were vired to address the funding shortfall highlighted in the 
business case, the revised structure and the proposed approach to 
implementing the structural amendments be approved. 

 
 
(Councillor Atack requested that his abstention from the vote be recorded. 
Councillor Reynolds asked that his vote against the proposal be recorded.) 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.15 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


